## **RESOLUTION 24-36**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF MARCO ISLAND, FLORIDA APPROVING COLLIER COUNTY'S POTENTIAL ACQUISITION OF TWO PARCELS OF LAND TOTALING 0.80 ACRES LOCATED WITHIN THE CITY OF MARCO ISLAND UNDER THE CONSERVATION COLLIER LAND ACQUISITION PROGRAM; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

- WHEREAS, Collier County has established the Conservation Collier Land Acquisition Program pursuant to County Ordinance No. 2002-63, as amended, for the purpose of acquiring, protecting and managing environmentally sensitive land; and
- **WHEREAS**, Ordinance No. 2002-63, as amended, conditions that, "Prior to acquiring land located within a municipality's boundaries, approval must first be obtained from the governing body of that municipality"; and
- WHEREAS, the City of Marco Island has been advised that the following parcels of land located within the City of Marco Island have met program screening criteria and are under consideration by the Collier County Board of County Commissioners for purchase through the Conservation Collier Land Acquisition Program: a 0.37-acre parcel located at 363 South Barfield Drive owned by HK Investment AG Inc. and a 0.43-acre parcel located at 383 South Barfield Drive owned by Gary Van Cleef; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Marco Island City Council and the citizens of Marco Island are supportive of efforts to acquire property for conservation purposes; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Marco Island City Council endorses this acquisition effort with the understanding that the owners thereof are willing participants in any subsequent land transactions.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARCO ISLAND, FLORIDA, that:

- **Section 1.** The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.
- **Section 2.** City Council hereby approves Collier County's potential acquisition of the above two parcels of land totaling 0.80 acres pursuant to the Conservation Collier Land Acquisition Program with the understanding that the property owners thereof are willing participants in any subsequent land transactions.
- **Section 3.** The appropriate City officials are authorized to do all things necessary to carry out the aims of this Resolution.
  - **Section 4.** This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption

## PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARCO ISLAND, FLORIDA, THIS 22<sup>nd</sup> day of July 2024.

ATTEST:	CITY OF MARCO ISLAND, FLORIDA
Joan Taylor, City Clerk	By: Jared Grifoni, Chairman
Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:	
Alan L. Gabriel, City Attorney	